

Davison Van Cleve PC

Attorneys at Law

TEL (503) 241-7242 • FAX (503) 241-8160 • mail@dvclaw.com
Suite 400
333 S.W. Taylor
Portland, OR 97204

June 7, 2006

Via Electronic and U.S. Mail

Public Utility Commission
Attn: Filing Center
550 Capitol St. NE #215
P.O. Box 2148
Salem OR 97308-2148

Re: In the Matter of PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON
Staff's Investigation Related to Electric Utility Purchases from
Qualifying Facilities.
Docket No. UM 1129

Dear Filing Center:

Enclosed please find an original and six copies of the Opening Brief on behalf of Weyerhaeuser and the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities in the above-captioned docket.

Please return one file-stamped copy of the document in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely yours,

/s/ Anna E. Studenny
Anna E. Studenny

Enclosures

cc: Service List

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	BACKGROUND	3
III.	ARGUMENT	5
A.	The Commission Should Adopt Reasonable Guidelines for Adjusting the Avoided Costs to Reflect a QF’s Power Supply Attributes (Issue 1d)	5
1.	The Dispatchability and Reliability Adjustments to the Utilities’ Avoided Costs Should Be Adjusted Based on the QF’s Availability During Peak Periods.....	8
a.	The Positions of the Parties Regarding Reliability.....	9
b.	The Positions of the Parties Regarding Dispatchability	9
c.	ICNU and Weyerhaeuser Support the Concept that Reliability and Dispatchability Can Be Based on the Actual Availability of the QF Resource.....	11
d.	Reliability and Dispatchability Adjustments Should Accurately Value QF Power.....	11
e.	Dispatchability Should Not Be Valued by IRP Modeling.....	13
2.	Transmission and Line Losses	14
3.	Termination, Scheduling Outages, and Emergencies Should Be Addressed with Appropriate Contractual Provisions.....	18
4.	Other FERC Authorized Pricing Factors	21
B.	The Utilities Should Not Be Permitted to Adjust the Avoided Cost Calculations Based on Factors that Have Not Been Approved by the Commission (Issue 1f).....	23

C.	Debt Imputation Should Not Be Used to Adjust the Avoided Costs for Large QFs (Issue 13)	24
D.	The Negotiation Process (Issues 1d and 1e)	27
E.	Large QFs Should Have All the Pricing Methods Available to Small QFs (Issue 5).....	29
F.	The Power Supply Attributes for “As Available” or “Non- Firm” Power Should Be Differentiated Through Payment Terms (Issues 1b and 1c)	32
G.	PacifiCorp Should Offer a Market Price Option (Issue 5a).....	33
H.	The Utilities Should Not Be Permitted to Use the Competitive Bidding Process to Erect Another Barrier to the Development of Cost-effective QFs (Issue 11).....	34
I.	The Standard Contracts for Off-System QFs Should Provide the Starting Point for Negotiations for Large QFs (Issue 3b).....	36
J.	The Commission Should Reject PGE’s Proposal for Commission Approval of QF Contracts	37
K.	The Commission Should Approve the Partial Stipulation.....	37
III.	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Re Staff’s Investigation Relating to Elec. Util. Purchases from QFs, OPUC</u> Docket No. UM 1129, Order No. 05-584 (May 13, 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Re Staff’s Investigation Relating to Elec. Util. Purchases from QFs, OPUC</u> Docket No. UM 1129, Ruling (Mar. 3, 2006)	4, 6
<u>Re Staff’s Investigation Relating to Elec. Util. Purchases from QFs, OPUC</u> Docket No. UM 1129, Ruling (May 4, 2006).....	4
<u>Revised Regulations Governing Small Power Production and Cogeneration</u> <u>Facilities, Docket No. RM05-36, Order No. 671 (Feb. 2, 2006)</u>	27
